_. WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: m!\!‘mm‘m!m “gm

/. Bank of America, N.A.

A 0.00
©* ~11802 Ridge Parkway, Suite 100 Skagit County Auditor 2-;BGPM
' Broomfield, CO 80021 10/15/2013 Page 1 of 912:
Investor Loan # 2( 5139544 &’y . 72; 567 (fz oo
R Lo Wgy,(g 20 51e O
Prepared by:fzp DE $oV o Mew }%Vbﬂﬂ :cg @ o0

Bank of America, N.A. :
HEDZ  RiDee /;ffw/y J‘72’ 00 _ Brow Lk EL) Lo FoOU
Document No.: 06522054056717105A

497%92- 5859 Space ﬁgove for Recorder's Use
er YqiT - Do L2 = Lol
A 7 LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(FHA Insured) (FHA-HAMP- ‘with Partia! Claim)
PREV fee, Treo 6 /5 [eoos  # 20D9L0SO/EF
B Estelie L. illard "
Barwer Ol Seele Leante I e veigiirs PUD PHASE £
Lender or Servicer (“Lender”). Bank of America, NA

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or secunty deed ( 'Mortgage") and Note
("Note"): June 4, 2009 B

FHA Loan Number: 5619167871703 R
Property Address ("Property™): 432 Dallas St, Mount Vernon WA 93274
See attached Exhibit “A” for Legal Descnptlon '

Recording information: Mortgage dated - in pr:nc;pal sum of
., and recorded in (County and State or

Other Jurigdiction) on , in Liber/Book Page(s)

Instrument Number . -

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim}) ~ One- to Four-Family R
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13} age'l :

10 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 R O AR 1] I||I|||I|}




e .-Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that

Lenderprovide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and

7 partial claim terms that are being offered to you. Lender must timely provide you with

‘clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of the

.. modified mortgage and partial claim to enable Borrower to make informed decisions.
This infermation is included below. Please read it carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 are still true in all material respects and if 1 have
satisfied all of the preconditions in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement
("Agreement’) will, as:set forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property
and (2) the'Note gsecured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they
may previousiy have been amended, are called the “Loan Documents.” If there is more
than one borrower or mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as “l,” “my"
includes “our,” and the-singular includes the plural and vice versa. Capitalized terms
used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in the
Mortgage and/or Note- as ap’pi’icable

1. My Representations I certify, represent to Lender, and agree:

A. | am experiencing, a fmancual hardship caused by a verifiable loss of income
or increase in living expenses. As a resulit, (1) | am in default under the Loan
Documents and (2} |.do not-have sufficient income or access to sufficient
liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments due under the Loan
Documents. :

B. | live in, and plan to continue to livein, the Property as my principal
residence. The Property has not-been. condemned and has nc material
adverse physical condition(s). The Property has no more than four units.

C. 1am not a borrower on any other FHA-insured mortgage.

D. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there has been no
change in the ownership of the Property after | signed the Loan Documents.

E. Under penalty of perjury, | provided Lender with full.and complete information
that, when provided, accurately stated my income; expenses, and assets. To
the extent requested by Lender, 1 provided documents that-supported that
information. However, | was not required to disclose child support or alimony,
unless | chose to rely on such income to qualify for the FHA-Home Affordable
Modification Program ("Program”) or for another loss mltlgatlon optlon

| have made the trial period plan payments required under the Pregram

G. | currently have sufficient income to support the financial obhgatrons under
the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreemeant. T

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim) ~ One- to Four-Famity - . - ™
Bank of America, N.A. (rav. 02/Q7/13) Page 2 -

A RO R
REATD AR

Skagit County Auditor $80.00
10/15/2013 Page 2 of 812:06PM




< -2, Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand,
T acknowledge, and agree:

A ‘As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan
_-Documents, | must accept and fully execute the FHA's required subordmate
" mortgage loan (also called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument).
have reviewed and approved the terms of such subordinate loan.

B. Lender has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if |
-any of the reqmrements under this Agreement has not been met.

C. Prior to the - ‘Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender
determines that.any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
correct, (1) the Loan Documents will not be madified, (2) this Agreement will
not be valid, and (3) Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided
by the Loan"Dogcuments.

D. The Loan Doz_:drheﬁts__wili-.not be modified unless and until {1) Lender
approves this Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined
in Section 3 below) has occurred.

3. The Modification. | underst';:_lnﬁ,= acknowledge, and agree:

A. If all of my representations in Section 1 above continue to be true and correct
and all preconditions to the modification: set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents will.automatically become modified on
October 1, 2013 (the “Modification 'Effective Date”} and all unpaid late
charges that remain unpaid will.be waived. If | have failed to make any
payments that are a precondition to. thls modlfucatlon this modification will not
take effect. .

B. The new Maturity Date will be: September 1 2043

C. The new principal balance of my Note will be $210 512 70 (the “New Principal
Balance™).

D. | promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus mterest to the order of
Lender.

E. The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance wvll be -3.875%,
beginning October 1, 2013, both before and after any new, default. This fixed
interest rate will remain in effect until principal and interest-and all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in fuII L

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Maodification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four—FamHy .
Bank of America, N.A, (rev. 02/07/13) Page 3

LT ||||||||u|||n||||muum|||uummumn|m|||u|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||mu|||||||||uu|||ﬂii
HERIIERAER Y

201
Skagit County Auditor $80.00

10/156/2013 Page 3 of 9 12:08PM




. F On October 1, 2013 and on the first day of each month thereafter until ali of
. the obl:gatlons due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full,
-Borrower must make monthly payments of $1,424.91 (each, a “Monthly
. . Payment"). Each Monthly Payment includes principal and interest of $989.91,
" plus the current required escrow payment of $435.00. My required escrow
" payments will likely adjust periodically in accordance with applicable law. If an

.escrow ad justment accurs, my total monthly payment would change accordingly.

G | wr:ll' _be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan
Dogcuments. .

4, Additional Agreem'énts | understand and agree:

A | accept the I'ISI(S Df enterlng into this Agreement. These risks include (but are
not limited to) '

(1) The FHA’s subordlnate lien will require a balloon payment when { pay
off, sell, or.refinance the Property, which may make these things more
difficult to do. The FHA’s subordinate lien may also make it more difficult
to get additional subordinate lien financing.

{2) My modified loan will have afixed interest rate that will not change. As a
result, if the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and down
based on changes in an index, my new fixed interest rate might
sometimes be higher than | would have paid before this modification.

B. | authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit-Ato this loan modification, which will
include a Legal Description, recording information of the original security
instrument, and any other relevant information required by a County Clerk (or
other recordation office) to allow for recordmg if and when Lender seeks
recordation.

C. All persons who signed the Loan:, D_ocumé_rits or their authorized
representative(s) have signed this Agreement,” unléss (1) a borrower or
co-borrower is deceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and
the Property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, in
which event the spouse who no longer has an interest irr the Properly need
not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be
held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents) or_..--.(_3) Lender
waived this requirement in writing. i

D. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification; fdfbe'aranée trial

period plan, or workout plan that | entered into with Lender before the date of
this Agreement. :

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim) ~ One-to Four-Famity - - ™
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 4 -

Y 1 R0 O A III!IIHIHIIIi
L

Skagit County Auditor $80.00
10/15/2013 Page 4 of 9 12:06PM



.E. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly
... modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect and I will comply,
= .with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents,
# Jincluding (but not limited to) my agreement to pay all taxes, insurance
. premiums, assessments, Escrow ltems, impounds, and all ather similar
- obligations, the amounts of which may change in accordance with the terms

of my Modifled Loan Bocuments.

F. The Modlfled Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable
_ln acccrdance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

G. I will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s) or
similar-title’ insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that
are necessary or requ:red by Lender's procedures andfor the Program to
ensure that the Mortgage as modified by this Agreement, is in first-priority
lien position and is-fully enforceable. The terms of this Agreement will not
become effective, and this Agreement will be null and void, if Lender dces
not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), andfor
subordination agreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

H. 1 know that | am only entitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with the
Program. Therefore, if Lender discovers any error in the terms of this
Agreement or in the FHA's required subordinate mortgage loan, | authorize
the Lender to advise me. of the error. If | do not accept the corrected terms,
at Lender's option, this Agreement becomes void and of no legal effect. If |
accept the corrected terms, - I'will execute and promptly return to Lender the
revised and additional documents that™will {1) consummate the intended
terms and conditions of this Agreement andfor (2) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement {a “Corrected Agreement”). If | do not sign and
deliver a Corrected Agreement or ‘any additional document required by
Lender to comply with the Program, the terms of the original Loan Documents
shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this
Agreement, and | may not be eligible for the Program

I.  Lender will collect and record, as apphcable persona{ mformatmn about me,
including, but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social
security number, credit score, income, payment history, government monitoring
information, and information about account balances -and-activity ("Personal
Information™. In addition, | consent to the disclosiire”"of my Personal
information and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by
Lender to (1) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that ewns, insures,
guarantees, or services my first lien or subordinatelien (if 'applicable)
mortgage loan(s}, (2) companies that perform support sewlces for. the
Program, and {3) any HUD-certified housing counseling agency. « -

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Maodification with Partial Claim}  One- to Four- Famlly . )
Bank of America, N.A. {rev. 02/07/13) Page 5

0 0000 OO ||||n|||||n|n|||i
LU )

170150058
Skagit County Auditor $80.00
10/15/2013 Page 5 of 8 12:06PM




© _.dJd. [Ifany document related to the Loan Documents and/for this Agreement is lost,
“-, misplaced, or otherwise missing, | will comply with Lender's request to
¢ execute, acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documents Lender
. . deems necessary (“Replacement Documents”). | will deliver the Replacement
" Documents to Lender within ten days after | receive Lender’s written request
=" for-such Replacement Documents.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim) ~ One-to Four-Family~. . -
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page6~ 7

T T
AR

Skagit County Auditor
10/16/2013 Page 6 of

$80.00
© 12:06PM



i 7 In Witness Whereof, Lender and | have executed this Agreement.
._.-:SIGNED AND ACCEPTED THIS & % DAY OF MJ@} 5

--.Borro___wa_r_ .

Estelle Leanne _:_Hil'!'a rd

ALL SIGNA TURéé_...Mus'f BE ACKNOWLEDGED

STATE OF J/ d shin 471 ¢

COUNTY OF __S L& 5, /’---

on Sephtmber 27 Lf'“ 3 before me, ny:m TJ. CS5trem , Notary

Public, personally

appeared ESte /e Zf"i'}n( /7// //‘ifo/ , personally known to me

(or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within.irstrument and acknowledged to me that
he/shefthey executed the same in“hisfher/their authorized capacity{ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

W{TWﬁmsal seal. . T
= g Z,,o S 2ar7

Ngfary Sigrature Commrssuon Exp:ratlon Date
Ryan J. O Strom ]

Printed Name Place Seal Here

:. Notary Public | :
{ State of Washington §

| RYAN JAMES OSTROM |
§ MY COMMISSION EXPIRES |
i February 04, 2017 '

Loan Modification Agraement (FHA-HAMP Modfification with Partial Claim}  One- to Four-| Fam:ly
Bank of America, N.A. {rev. 02/07/13) Page 7~

001000 DO A IIIIIIIIIIII“I
MR

Skagit County Auditor $80.00
10715/2013 Page 7 of 912:08PM




~"_-Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans

(P __--"Serwcmg LP

:By: Urban Settiement Services, LLC, its attorney in fact

el owes gy o

a—

o Name CHINDA CHANTHIVONG

STATE OF

COUNTY OF __ ! _ |'.|
On SEP 3 Q 3 béfore me SHEHRYLYNNB — , Notary

Public, personally

appeared CHINDA CHANTHIVONG , personally known to me
(or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/sheftheyfexecuted the same in’ his/her/their authorized capacity({ies}, and that by
his/h Bpignature(s) on the instrument, the person ar entity upon behalf of which
the~person({d) acted, executed the mstrument

UEC 2705

ITNESZ miy had and official seal.

Wre o Com‘msssnon' Explratlon Date
LYNNBROWN

: SHERRY LYNN B
NOTARY.RY BﬁgWN
STATE OF COLORADO

My Comn, Expires December 27, 2015

Printed Name Place Seal Here

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Maodification with Partial Claim}  One- to Four- Famﬂy
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) agea

0 0 000 0 00 0O 0O 0 IIIII >
ANEMANRENIN

Skagit County Auditor $80.00
10/15/2013 Page 8 of 9 12:06PM




EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIFTION

- . ————gyr——

Lot 29, PLAT OF (‘:EDAR HEIGHTS PUD, PHASE 1, according to the Plat thereof recorded
January 19,2007 under Audltor's File No. 200701190116, recards of Skagit County,

Washington. .
Situated in akagi_t'courity, Wa_s_hlngton.

e

Skaglt County Auditor

10/16/2013 Page 8 of 9 12:06PM

$8000 .



